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Storm, Samantha

From: Antolin, Edward

Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 12:42 PM

To: Storm, Samantha

Cc: Kidd, Kelly - Stockton

Subject: RE: 51232126614 Need Approval 

Please use this  as my signature and Kelly will use my stamp when she returns.  

Edward Antolin 

From: Storm, Samantha <SVega2@republicservices.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 06, 2021 12:36 PM 
To: Antolin, Edward <EAntolin@republicservices.com> 
Subject: 51232126614 Need Approval  

Hi Ed, 

Can you please sign and or approve? 

Thanks 

Edward Antolin   Manufacturing and Environmental Services Executive

2531 East 67th Street, Long Beach, CA 90805
e eantolin@republicservices.com
o 818-274-9554 

f  866-428-5795   w republicservices.com





April 2019

Special Waste Prof le

Disposal Facility:

III. Waste Stream Information

Waste Prof le #:

Name of Waste:

Process Generating Waste:

Type of Waste:

Estimated Volume: Volume Type:

IV. Representative Sample Certif cation

Is the representative sample collected to prepare this prof le and laboratory analysis, collected in accordance with U.S. EPA 40 CFR
261.20(c) guidelines or equivalent? Yes No

No Sample Taken

Sample ID 
Numbers
or SDS:

Sample Taken

Sample 
Date:

I. Generator Information

Generator Name:

Generator Site Address:

City:

State ID/Reg No: State Approval/Waste Code: NAICS #:

Generator Mailing Address (if dif erent)

County: State: Zip:

City: County: State: Zip:

Generator Contact Name:

Phone Number: Fax Number:

Email:

Ext:

II. Billing Information

Bill To: Contact Name:

Billing Address: Email:

City: State: Zip: Phone:

Physical State: Method of Shipment:

Frequency: Disposal Consideration:

Page 1

Remember to attach Laboratory Analytical Report (and/or Material Safety Data Sheet)
including Chain of Custody and required parameters provided for this prof le.

Type of Sample

Sales Rep #:

.*+, Lnglabg^ <Zgrhg EZg]_bee <:

Samantha Storm

Southern California Edison 

(Amador Substation)11432 Steward St.

El Monte Los Angeles <Zeb_hkgbZ 91731

N/A N/A 22112

P.O. Box 5085

Rosemead Los Angeles <Zeb_hkgbZ 91770

Christine Brendle christine.brendle@sce.com

949-939-4966

Power Grade Inc. Annette De Anda

2115 S. Cucamonga Avenue annette@powergradeinc.com

Ontario <Zeb_hkgbZ 91761 909-947-5191

Non Hazardous Soil

Substation construction, soil excavation for equipment replacement.

Bg]nlmkbZe Ikh\^ll PZlm^ Lheb] ;ned

100 Mhgl

Hg^&mbf^ >o^gm !lbg`e^ ikhc^\m" EZg]_bee

10/26/2020 and 10/27/2020 (Please 
refer to COC for corresponding 
samples and dates) 

C1,C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C9; HA1-.05, HA1-.05Dup, HA1-2.0, HA1-Comp, HA2-0.5, 
HA2-2.0, HA2-Comp, HA3-0.5, HA3-2.0, HA3-Comp, HA4-0.5, HA4-2.0, HA4-Comp, HA5-0.5, 
HA5-2.0, HA5-Comp, HA6-0.5, HA6-2.0, HA6-Comp, HA7-0.5, HA7-2.0, HA7-Comp, HA8-0.5, 
HA8-2.0, HA8-Comp, HA9-0.5, HA9-2.0, HA9-Comp, 

<hfihlbm^ Zg] @kZ[

Lhnma^kg <Zeb_hkgbZ >]blhg Ghg AZsZk]hnl Lhbe

51232126614



Special Waste Prof le

Page 2

V. Physical Characteristics of Waste

Characteristic Components (must equal 100%:)

Yes

1.

% By Weight (out of 100% - ranges acceptable):

2.

3.

4.

5.

Color: Odor (describe): Does Waste Contain Free Liquids?

No

% Solids: pH: Flash Point:

°F

1. Does this waste or generating process contain regulated concentrations of the following Pesticides and/ or Herbicides:
Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and its epoxides), Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2,4-D, or 2,4,5-TP Silvex as def ned
in 40 CFR 261.33?

2. Does this waste contain reactive sulf des (greater than 500 ppm) or reactive cyanide (greater than 250 ppm)
[reference 40 CFR 261.23(a)(5)]?

3. Does this waste contain regulated concentrations of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) as def ned in 40 CFR Part 761?

4. Does this waste contain concentrations of listed hazardous wastes def ned in 40 CFR 261.31, 261.32, 261.33, including
RCRA F-Listed Solvents?

5. Has this waste been delisted under 40 CFR 260.20 and 260.22? If yes, attach the f nal decision to delist the waste as
published in the Federal Register.

6. Does this waste exhibit a Hazardous Characteristic as def ned by Federal and/or State regulations? If Yes, identify the
applicable waste code and specify if the waste is hazardous as def ned by Federal, State or both?

7. Does this waste contain regulated concentrations of 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin (2,3,7,8-TCCD), or any other dioxin
as def ned in 40 CFR 261.31?

8. Is this a regulated Medical or Infectious Waste as def ned by Federal and/or State regulations?

9. Is this a regulated Radioactive Waste as def ned by Federal and/or State regulations?

10. Is this a solid waste that is not a hazardous waste in accordance with 40 CFR 261.4(b)? If yes, please provide the
corresponding regulatory citation.

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Attach Laboratory Analytical Report (and/or Material Safety Data Sheet) including Chain of Custody and required parameters
provided for this prof le.

RCRA Regulatory Questions

1. Does this waste generate heat or react when contacted with water/moisture?

2. Does the waste contain sulfur or sulfur by-products?

3. Is this waste generated at a State or Federal Superfund cleanup site subject to regulation under CERCLA?

4a. Is this waste from a TSD facility, TSD-like facility or consolidator (i.e. multiple wastes/multiple generators)?

4b. If yes to the above question, please provide clarif cation.

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Republic Services Waste Handling Questions

April 2019

Soil 100

Brown None 100 N/A N/A

Lhnma^kg <Zeb_hkgbZ >]blhg Ghg AZsZk]hnl Lhbe





Waste Characterization 
Investigation Report

Notes: 
Ensure disposal facility agrees to accept waste prior to shipping! Coordinate with WCI contact if needed. 
If the contractor would like to use a disposal facility not recommended on this cover page, they must get written approval from 
Field Env.  or WCI contact. 

Report Date: 

SAP/WO Number: 

Phone:

Phone: 

Project Name: 

Report Requester: 

WCI Contact: 

Field Env.  

Project Description: 

Waste with Special Handling Requirements? Yes No 

Material Hazardous 
PCB 

Waste 
(>50 ppm) 

Non-
Hazardous 

Eligible for 
Recycling? Area SCE-Approved Disposal Facility 

Attachments: 
A. Site plan showing sample locations C. Photos
B. Laboratory data tables D. Laboratory analytical report

Amador Sub Banks 11/12/20

902157989Kazwan Elias

Christine Brendle (949) 939-4966

Christine Parsons (714) 614-6093

Replace 66/4kV No. 1 & 2 Transformers

Soil Disposal - Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill
29201 Henry Mayo Drive, Valencia, CA 91384
Reach out to WCI contact for scheduling

Concrete

Disposal - Sunshine Canyon Landfill
14747 San Fernando Road, Sylmar, CA 91342
Reach out to WCI contact for scheduling

Recycling - Arcadia Reclamation
12321 Lower Azusa Rd, Arcadia, CA 91006
(909) 592 7300

Soil is non-hazardous but arsenic impacted and is not eligible for offsite recycling. It is recommended that this soil be reused
onsite through the use of the Substation Soil Backfill Checklist, which can be obtained from the listed FEA. Soil cannot be reused
without this document. If onsite reuse is not possible then this soil must be transported to one of the recommended disposal facilities.

If sending waste to the facility listed as 'disposal', reach out to WCI contact for scheduling assistance in gaining entry to one of the
disposal facilities listed above at least one week prior to shipping waste. Delays in this may cause delays in shipping.

Concrete is eligible for recycling. The facilities listed as 'recycling' do not require profiling and therefore should not need assistance
to gain entry, but calling the facility prior to shipping is strongly recommended.
Use of facilities outside of those referenced on this page requires written approval from the WCI contact or the listed FEA.

Recycling - Hansen Aggregates
6956 Cherry Avenue N., Long Beach, CA 90805
(888) 304-2274

✔

✔

✔ ✔



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

SITE PLAN SHOWING SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

 
 
 
 



Sampling Plan 1 

HAND AUGER SAMPLE LOCATION
CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION

HA1

C1



HAND AUGER SAMPLE LOCATION

CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION

COMPOSITE CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION

C2

C2

C3

C4

C5

C6 C7 C8

C10

C9

C11

HA10

HA5

HA6
HA8

HA9

HA7

HA3

HA2

HA4

HA11

NOTE: HAND AUGER SAMPLES COULD NOT 
BE COLLECTED FROM THIS AREA PER THE 

ORIGINAL SOW DUE TO PRESENCE OF THICK 
ASPHALT



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
 

LABORATORY DATA TABLES 

 
 
 
 



Sample Identification: C1 C2 C3 C4 C5

Sample Matrix: Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - - - - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - - - - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - - - - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - - - - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - - - - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - - - - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - - - - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - - - - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - - - - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - - - - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - - - - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - - - - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - - - - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - - - - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - - - - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - - - - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - - - - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - - - - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - - - - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - - - - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Screening 
Levels

Page 1 of 9



Sample Identification: C6 C7 C8 C9 C10

Sample Matrix: Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - - - - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - - - - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - - - - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - - - - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - - - - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - - - - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - - - - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - - - - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - - - - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - - - - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - - - - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - - - - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - - - - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - - - - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - - - - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - - - - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - - - - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - - - - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - - - - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - - - - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Screening 
Levels

Page 2 of 9



Sample Identification: C11 HA1-0.5 HA1-2.0 HA1-COMP HA2-0.5

Sample Matrix: Concrete Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): Surface 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - - <10.0 - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - - <10.0 - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - - <100 - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - - <5.00 - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - - 31.2 - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - - 129 - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - - <2.50 - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - - <2.50 - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - - 17.9 - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - - 8.80 - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - - 31.6 - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - - 8.65 - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - - <0.200 - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - - <5.00 - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - - 12.4 - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - - <5.00 - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - - <5.00 - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - - <5.00 - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - - 36.6 - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - - 58.2 - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - <1.00 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Page 3 of 9



Sample Identification: HA2-2.0 HA2-COMP HA3-0.5 HA3-2.0 HA3-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - <100 - - <100 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - <4.81 - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - 12.5 - - 5.44 12 500 50 100
Barium - 148 - - 137 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - <2.40 - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - <2.40 - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - 20.3 - - 19.6 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - 10.1 - - 9.66 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - 44.7 - - 37.8 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - 23.0 - - 16.2 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - <0.200 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - <4.81 - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - 14.6 - - 13.9 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - <4.81 - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - <4.81 - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - <4.81 - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - 41.2 - - 39.7 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - 796 - - 224 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA4-0.5 HA4-2.0 HA4-COMP HA5-0.5 HA5-2.0

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - <10.0 - - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - <10.0 - - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - <100 - - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - <4.85 - - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - 26.3 - - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - 126 - - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - <2.43 - - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - <2.43 - - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - 19.0 - - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - 9.42 - - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - 34.6 - - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - 13.7 - - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - <0.200 - - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - <4.85 - - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - 13.4 - - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - <4.85 - - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - <4.85 - - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - <4.85 - - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - 38.9 - - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - 110 - - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.00 <1.00 - <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA5-COMP HA6-0.5 HA6-2.0 HA6-COMP HA7-0.5

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): ** 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) <10.0 - - <10.0 - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) <10.0 - - <10.0 - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) <100 - - <100 - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony <5.00 - - <5.00 - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic 16.1 - - 6.18 - 12 500 50 100
Barium 161 - - 154 - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium <2.50 - - <2.50 - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium <2.50 - - <2.50 - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium 22.4 - - 22.9 - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt 10.8 - - 11.1 - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper 33.5 - - 33.0 - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead 7.83 - - 8.09 - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury <0.200 - - <0.200 - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum <5.00 - - <5.00 - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel 15.4 - - 15.7 - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium <5.00 - - <5.00 - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver <5.00 - - <5.00 - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium <5.00 - - <5.00 - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium 43.9 - - 46.1 - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc 62.6 - - 67.0 - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA7-2.0 HA7-COMP HA8-0.5 HA8-2.0 HA8-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - <100 - - <100 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - <5.00 - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - 29.4 - - 5.68 12 500 50 100
Barium - 151 - - 129 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - <2.50 - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - <2.50 - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - 22.3 - - 19.2 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - 10.7 - - 9.76 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - 38.1 - - 30.3 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - 12.1 - - 11.4 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - <0.198 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - 15.2 - - 13.5 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - <5.00 - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - <5.00 - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - 44.3 - - 41.0 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - 88.6 - - 67.3 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA9-0.5 HA9-2.0 HA9-COMP HA10-0.5 HA10-2.0

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - <10.0 - - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - <10.0 - - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - <100 - - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - <5.00 - - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - 13.0 - - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - 136 - - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - <2.50 - - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - <2.50 - - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - 21.1 - - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - 9.98 - - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - 30.5 - - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - 8.84 - - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - <0.200 - - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - <5.00 - - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - 14.4 - - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - <5.00 - - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - <5.00 - - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - <5.00 - - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - 41.6 - - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - 56.1 - - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.00 <1.00 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA10-COMP HA11-0.5 HA11-0.5 
DUP HA11-2.0 HA11-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): ** 0.5 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) <10.0 - - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) <10.0 - - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) <100 - - - <100 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony <4.95 - - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic 52.9 - - - 8.65 12 500 50 100
Barium 144 - - - 148 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium <2.48 - - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium <2.48 - - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium 21.9 - - - 21.7 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt 9.95 - - - 10.4 350 8,000 800 -
Copper 45.9 - - - 34.1 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead 10.7 - - - 10.4 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury <0.200 - - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum <4.95 - - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel 14.4 - - - 15.0 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium <4.95 - - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver <4.95 - - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium <4.95 - - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium 42.1 - - - 42.1 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc 95.7 - - - 88.6 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

STLC by EPA 6010B mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
Arsenic 3.03 - - - - 5 - - -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) - <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing 
aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, and 3.0 

feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Level Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation

11432 Stewart St, El Monte, CA 91731 (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits
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PHOTO 1: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA7 AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C9
AMADOR SUBSTATION BANKS, EL MONTE, CA

PHOTO 2: HAND AUGER LOCATIONS HA8 AND HA9
AMADOR SUBSTATION BANKS, EL MONTE, CA
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PHOTO 3: HAND AUGER SAMPLE LOCATION HA10 (2 ATTEMPTS) AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C11
AMADOR SUBSTATION BANKS, EL MONTE, CA

PHOTO 4: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA11 AND COMPOSITE CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C2
AMADOR SUBSTATION BANKS, EL MONTE, CA
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Waste Characterization 
Investigation Report

Notes: 
Ensure disposal facility agrees to accept waste prior to shipping! Coordinate with WCI contact if needed. 
If the contractor would like to use a disposal facility not recommended on this cover page, they must get written approval from 
Field Env.  or WCI contact. 

Report Date: 

SAP/WO Number: 

Phone:

Phone: 

Project Name: 

Report Requester: 

WCI Contact: 

Field Env.  

Project Description: 

Waste with Special Handling Requirements? Yes No 

Material Hazardous 
PCB 

Waste 
(>50 ppm) 

Non-
Hazardous 

Eligible for 
Recycling? Area SCE-Approved Disposal Facility 

Attachments: 
A. Site plan showing sample locations C. Photos
B. Laboratory data tables D. Laboratory analytical report

Amador Sub Fence 11/12/2020

902831769Rubin Mazzei

Christine Brendle (949) 939-4966

Christine Parsons (714) 614-6093

Upgrade Security Fence

Soil AREA 1 Disposal - Chiquita Canyon Sanitary Landfill
29201 Henry Mayo Drive, Valencia, CA 91384
Reach out to WCI contact for scheduling

Soil All Other
Areas

Disposal - Sunshine Canyon Landfill
14747 San Fernando Road, Sylmar, CA 91342
Reach out to WCI contact for scheduling

Concrete

Recycling - RJ Noble Company
15505 E Lincoln Avenue, Orange, CA 92856
(714) 637 1550

AREA 1 soil is non-hazardous but arsenic impacted and is not eligible for offsite recycling. It is recommended that this soil be reused

onsite through the use of the Substation Soil Backfill Checklist, which can be obtained from the listed FEA. Soil cannot be reused
without this document. If onsite reuse is not possible then this soil must be transported to one of the recommended disposal facilities.

Onsite reuse of all other onsite soil is recommended, but soil is eligible for disposal or recycling if there is no way to reuse onsite.
If sending waste to the facility listed as 'disposal', reach out to WCI contact for scheduling assistance in gaining entry to one of the
disposal facilities listed above at least one week prior to shipping waste. Delays in this may cause delays in shipping.
Concrete is eligible for recycling. The facilities listed as 'recycling' do not require profiling and therefore should not need assistance
to gain entry, but calling the facility prior to shipping is strongly recommended.
Use of facilities outside of those referenced on this page requires written approval from the WCI contact or the listed FEA.

Disposal - Sunshine Canyon Landfill
14747 San Fernando Road, Sylmar, CA 91342
Reach out to WCI contact for scheduling

Recycling - Arcadia Reclamation
12321 Lower Azusa Rd, Arcadia, CA 91006
(909) 592 7300

Recycling - Hansen Aggregates
6956 Cherry Avenue N., Long Beach, CA 90805
(888) 304-2274

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

SITE PLAN SHOWING SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

 
 
 
 



Hand Auger and Concrete Post Sample Locations

HA1 / C1

HA2 / C2

HA3 / C3HA4 / C4

HA5 / C5

HA6 / C6

HA7 / C7 HA8 / C8

HA9 / C9

Area 1 - Soil in this area in non-hazardous but arsenic-
impacted and can only be disposed at the facilities 
indentified in this WCI Report

AREA 1



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
 

LABORATORY DATA TABLES 

 
 
 
 



Sample Identification: C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9

Sample Matrix: Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete Concrete

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface Surface
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - - - - - - - - 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - - - - - - - - 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - - - - - - - - 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - - - - - - - - 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - - - - - - - - 12 500 50 100
Barium - - - - - - - - - 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - - - - - - - - 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - - - - - - - - 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - - - - - - - - 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - - - - - - - - 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - - - - - - - - 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - - - - - - - - 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - - - - - - - - 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - - - - - - - - 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - - - - - - - - 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - - - - - - - - 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - - - - - - - - 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - - - - - - - - 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - - - - - - - - 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - - - - - - - - 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Hazardous Waste

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Limit Exceedance

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation (Amador Sub Fence)

11432 Stewart Street, El Monte, CA (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Page 1 of 5



Sample Identification: HA1-0.5 HA1-0.5 Dup HA1-2.0 HA1-COMP HA2-0.5 HA2-2.0 HA2-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - - <100.0 - - <100.0 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - - <4.81 - - <4.90 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - - 31.6 - - 65.2 12 500 50 100
Barium - - - 113 - - 112 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - - <2.40 - - <2.45 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - - <2.40 - - <2.45 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - - 18.3 - - 18.8 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - - 9.11 - - 9.24 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - - 31.0 - - 31.9 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - - 14.4 - - 12.3 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - - <0.200 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - - <4.81 - - <4.90 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - - 12.9 - - 13.3 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - - <4.81 - - <4.90 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - - <4.81 - - <4.90 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - - <4.81 - - <4.90 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - - 37.8 - - 38.8 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - - 104 - - 110 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

STLC by EPA 6010B mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L - - - -
Arsenic - - - - - - 3.88 - - 5.00 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation (Amador Sub Fence)

11432 Stewart Street, El Monte, CA (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing aliquots of equal size from discrete samples 
collected at 0.5, 2.0, 3.5 and 5.0 feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Limit Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20
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Sample Identification: HA3-0.5 HA3-2.0 HA3-COMP HA4-0.5 HA4-2.0 HA4-COMP HA5-0.5 HA5-2.0 HA5-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - <100.0 - - <100.0 - - <100.0 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - <5.00 - - <5.00 - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - 18.7 - - 64.2 - - 5.75 12 500 50 100
Barium - - 105 - - 120 - - 96.9 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - <2.50 - - <2.50 - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - <2.50 - - <2.50 - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - 17.7 - - 18.5 - - 14.2 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - 9.04 - - 9.25 - - 7.72 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - 28.7 - - 26.7 - - 36.2 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - 9.00 - - <5.00 - - 20.5 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - <0.200 - - <0.200 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - <5.00 - - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - 12.5 - - 12.9 - - 10.1 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - <5.00 - - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - <5.00 - - <5.00 - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - <5.00 - - <5.00 - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - 37.5 - - 38.5 - - 31.2 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - 85.4 - - 51.8 - - 80.3 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

STLC by EPA 6010B mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L - - - -
Arsenic - - - - - 3.96 - - - - - 5.0 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation (Amador Sub Fence)

11432 Stewart Street, El Monte, CA (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by homogenizing aliquots of equal size from discrete 
samples collected at 0.5, 2.0, 3.5 and 5.0 feet below ground surface.

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Limit Exceedance

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

3 of 5



Sample Identification: HA6-0.5 HA6-2.0 HA6-COMP HA7-0.5 HA7-2.0 HA7-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - <100.0 - - <100.0 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - <5.00 - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - 3.31 - - 3.63 12 500 50 100
Barium - - 132 - - 122 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - <2.50 - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - <2.50 - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - 18.8 - - 18.4 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - 9.37 - - 9.13 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - 27.5 - - 25.9 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - 9.90 - - 13.4 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - <0.200 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - 13.0 - - 12.5 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - <5.00 - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - <5.00 - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - <5.00 - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - 38.6 - - 37.4 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - 57.2 - - 63.3 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

TTLC STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation (Amador Sub Fence)

11432 Stewart Street, El Monte, CA (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Limit Exceedance
Hazardous Waste

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by 
homogenizing aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 
0.5, 2.0, 3.5 and 5.0 feet below ground surface.

4 of 5



Sample Identification: HA8-0.5 HA8-2.0 HA8-COMP HA9-0.5 HA9-2.0 HA9-COMP

Sample Matrix: Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled: 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20 10/26/20

Sample Depth (ft): 0.5 2.0 ** 0.5 2.0 **
TPH by EPA 8015G/D mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

TPH Purgeable (C4 to C12) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 110 - - -
TPH Extractable (C13 to C22) - - <10.0 - - <10.0 2,500 - - -
TPH as Heavy Hydrocarbons (C23 to C40) - - <100.0 - - <100.0 2,500 - - -

Title 22 Metals by EPA 6010B/7000 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Antimony - - <4.95 - - <5.00 470 500 150 -
Arsenic - - 38.6 - - 25.8 12 500 50 100
Barium - - 126 - - 105 220,000 10,000 1,000 2,000
Beryllium - - <2.48 - - <2.50 210* 75 7.5 -
Cadmium - - <2.48 - - <2.50 7.3* 100 10 20
Chromium - - 18.6 - - 18.1 170,000* 2,500 50 100
Cobalt - - 9.28 - - 8.65 350 8,000 800 -
Copper - - 26.7 - - 27.1 47,000 2,500 250 -
Lead - - 7.70 - - 11.8 320* 1,000 50 100
Mercury - - <0.198 - - <0.200 4.5* 20 2 4
Molybdenum - - <4.95 - - <5.00 5,800 3,500 3,500 -
Nickel - - 12.7 - - 12.7 3,100* 2,000 200 -
Selenium - - <4.95 - - <5.00 5,800 100 10 20
Silver - - <4.95 - - <5.00 1,500* 500 50 100
Thallium - - <4.95 - - <5.00 12 700 70 -
Vanadium - - 39.1 - - 35.2 1,000* 2,400 240 -
Zinc - - 55.5 - - 72.9 350,000 5,000 2,500 -

PCBs by EPA 8082 mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1242 (PCB-1242) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1262 (PCB-1262) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -
Aroclor-1268 (PCB-1268) <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - 1.0 50 50 -

NOTES:
mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
μg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
<:  Not detected at or above the indicated laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL)
-: Not analyzed or not available
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration 
TCLP: Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds

Screening Levels:
TPH: EPA Region 9 Industrial Regional Sceening Levels (RSLs), lowest value chosen between Aliphatic/Aromatic
Metals: Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Industrial Human Health Risk

 Assessment (HHRA) values denoted by *, all other values EPA Region 9 RSLs
Arsenic: DTSC Regional Background Concentration
PCBs: WCI Program screening level

Screening Level Exceedence
Waste Screening Limit Exceedance

TTLC

Screening 
Levels

Waste Screening Limits

STLC
x10

TCLP
x20

** -  This is a composite sample created in the laboratory by 
homogenizing aliquots of equal size from discrete samples collected at 
0.5, 2.0, 3.5 and 5.0 feet below ground surface.

Attachment B - Laboratory Data Table
Amador Substation (Amador Sub Fence)

11432 Stewart Street, El Monte, CA (GPS Coordinates: 34.07158, -118.02652)

Hazardous Waste

5 of 5



 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT C 
 

PHOTOS 

 
 
 
 



PHOTO 1: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA2 AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C2
AMADOR SUBSTATION FENCE, EL MONTE, CA

PHOTO 2: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA3 AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C3
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PHOTO 3: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA4 AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C4
AMADOR SUBSTATION FENCE, EL MONTE, CA

PHOTO 4: HAND AUGER LOCATION HA5 AND CONCRETE SAMPLE LOCATION C5
AMADOR SUBSTATION FENCE, EL MONTE, CA
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